
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 407 

  ANSWERED ON 19/07/2022 

 
 

ROADS BUILT UNDER PMGSY 

 

407.  SHRI SAPTAGIRI SANKAR ULAKA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of roads built under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) 

during the last three years, State-wise; 

(b)  whether the Government has the data regarding the number of roads built under the 

said yojana in the aspirational districts such as Rayagada/Koraput in the State of 

Odisha; 

(c)  the details of financial incentives given for best performing States, State-wise; and 

(d)  the details of the parameters for determining the best performing States and the 

ranking of Odisha in this regard? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)       The number of roads and length constructed under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 

Yojana (PMGSY)  during the last three years and the current year, State-wise are given at 

Annexure-I. 

(b)       As per the available information, a total of 38,165 roads of 1,58,050 Km length have 

been constructed under PMGSY in Aspirational Districts since inception. The details 

regarding roads constructed under PMGSY in the Rayagada and Koraput Districts of Odisha 

are as under:- 

  

  

Aspirational Districts 

Completed 

No. of Roads Road Length (km) 

Koraput 952 4,271 

Rayagada 620 3,331 

  

(c)      The details of financial incentive released to States during the last 5 financial years are 

given at Annexure-II.  No financial incentive has been given to the states during financial 

years 2021-22 and 2022-23. 

  

(d)     The parameters for determining the best performing States for grant of financial 

incentives under PMGSY in 2020-21 were as under:- 

(i)      Achievement of target length of the year (April-December) 

(ii)     Length constructed under New Technology during the year (April-December) 



(iii)   % expenditure vs liability during preceding year under routine Maintenance on 

roads under DLP. 

(iv)    Length renewed post DLP (% cumulative road length renewed post 5 year DLP as 

against total road length post DLP) 

(v)     % unsatisfactory ongoing (new) works in the last three years as per NQM 

inspections 

(vi)    % unsatisfactory maintenance works in the last three years on roads under DLP. 

(vii)    Funds spent by the state in the previous financial year, through any of the 

department, for maintenance and renewal of rural roads, per KM of the road length in 

DRRP. 

(viii)    % difference in physical and financial progress of awarded and pending works 

upto December of the year in which proposal of incentive relates. 

(ix)    % No. of roads on which expenditure on routine maintenance during the 

preceding year is less than 60% v/s number of roads. 

The rank of Odisha as per the parameters for determining the best performing States for grant 

of financial incentives under PMGSY in 2020-21 was 8th. 

***** 

  

  



            Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 407 due 

for reply on 19.07.2022 

Details of roads(no) and road length constructed under PMGSY during the last three 

years and the current year 

Sr. 

No. 

State 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

(as on 

13.07.2022) 

Nos 

of 

road 

Length 

(in km) 

Nos 

of 

road 

Length 

(in km) 

Nos 

of 

road 

Length 

(in km) 

Nos of 

road 

Length 

(in km) 

1 Andaman And 

Nicobar 

0 0.00 12 30.62 13 14.11 0 0.69 

2 Andhra Pradesh 101 300.52 61 530.79 160 1,263.18 48 197.66 

3 Arunachal 

Pradesh 

46 1,731.34 25 1,795.50 152 597.51 20 47.02 

4 Assam 1,288 3,646.74 786 2,684.17 731 2,164.09 48 55.22 

5 Bihar 852 718.58 586 2,255.01 472 1,861.97 78 175.91 

6 Chhattisgarh 430 1,952.38 296 4,689.24 464 3,033.59 208 203.41 

7 Goa 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 

8 Gujarat 0 0.00 3 201.76 31 1,008.67 73 356.75 

9 Haryana 0 0.00 0 224.06 117 1,384.43 38 148.31 

10 Himachal 

Pradesh 

219 1,086.81 274 1,915.57 300 1,623.95 52 564.86 

11 Jammu And 

Kashmir 

181 1,174.94 243 3,166.76 344 3,283.30 79 54.45 

12 Jharkhand 906 1,407.78 470 2,008.23 391 1,001.02 14 8.78 

13 Karnataka 1 6.00 4 565.91 183 2,524.70 83 551.48 

14 Kerala 63 125.85 21 76.78 20 66.65 9 8.08 

15 Madhya Pradesh 694 1,872.30 278 2,957.59 379 4,443.01 67 1,333.27 

16 Maharashtra 33 120.49 33 180.50 24 199.16 18 64.33 

17 Manipur 109 754.34 95 892.62 46 683.51 12 27.52 

18 Meghalaya 50 273.95 77 728.25 148 825.85 31 93.90 

19 Mizoram 12 344.55 4 246.29 31 346.50 10 63.81 

20 Nagaland 4 188.70 6 35.80 8 198.47 3 0.00 

21 Odisha 1,706 5,298.43 1,050 1,844.27 544 2,829.16 185 316.00 

22 Pondicherry 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 

23 Punjab 15 28.98 1 1.09 5 285.02 10 173.38 

24 Rajasthan 201 103.39 13 1,856.01 454 3,255.38 46 208.60 

25 Sikkim 36 68.22 27 156.96 29 141.12 15 65.17 

26 Tamilnadu 530 1,065.92 378 871.27 605 2,063.17 104 347.24 

27 Tripura 21 85.20 27 108.80 22 171.62 6 20.93 

28 Uttar Pradesh 55 376.08 94 717.76 220 3,368.44 351 2,009.65 

29 Uttarakhand 151 2,036.49 204 3,364.68 279 2,067.17 169 87.35 

30 West Bengal 835 2,180.04 472 2,178.96 303 525.96 75 31.81 

31 Telangana 124 205.84 36 315.39 54 630.83 15 245.15 

32 Ladakh 15 150.73 5 86.23 10 109.23 2 27.30 

Total 8,678 27,304.59 5,581 36686.86 6,539 41970.78 1,869 7,488.00 

  



  

Annexure-II 

  

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 407 due 

for reply on 19.07.2022 

   

Financial Incentive Details[Rs in Crore] 

S.No State/UT 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 Andhra Pradesh - 52.37 32.98 39.60 36.47 

2 Assam 73.76 - 36.18 - - 

3 Bihar 74.77 - 79.43 - - 

4 Chhattisgarh - - - 75.15 87.44 

5 Haryana 20.25 - 13.2 15.67 - 

6 Himachal Pradesh 86.61 39.39 26.12 32.59 - 

7 Jammu & Kashmir - - 9.31 - - 

8 Jharkhand - 34.37 - - - 

9 Karnataka 71.95 - 46.63 - 47.12 

10 Kerala - - 5.11 6.66 - 

11 Madhya Pradesh 200.24 219.55 144.19 180.27 198.18 

12 Manipur 15.82 12.5 - - - 

13 Meghalaya 5.9 4.36 - - - 

14 Odisha 175.67 109.61 73.68 95.94 155.48 

15 Punjab 20.66 20.42 - - - 

16 Rajasthan - 230.36 150.05 184.74 - 

17 Sikkim 14.21 - - - - 

18 TamilNadu 55.58 45.32 30.14 40.07 48.33 

19 Tripura - - - 9.66 - 

20 Uttar Pradesh 240.22 - 116.63 - - 

21 Uttarakhand 20.85 15.9 - - - 

22 West Bengal - 58.35 40.54 57.70 88.31 

Total 1076.49 842.5 804.19 738.05 662.13 

 

***** 


